
JCCCAT (1 7) 1 137-1 21 2 (1 990) 

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Chemical Communications 

Number 17 
1990 

CONTENTS 

1137 Cation-regulated Viologen-mediated Transmembrane Electron Transfer 
1138 Intermolecular Coupling of the Allenyl Ligand on Tungsten to form Hexa-1,5-diene aided by Triosmium Clusters 

1141 The Synthesis and Structure of the Alkaline Earth Metal Organic Compounds [M(OAr)2(thf),] [M = Ca, n = 3 (1) or 0; 

Brian C. Patterson, James K. Hurst 

Ming-Chou Chen, Rai-Shing Keng, Ying-Chih Lin, Yu Wang, Ming-Chu Cheng, Gene-Hsiang Lee 

M = Ba, n = 41 and [{Ca(NR2)(pNR2)(thf)}2], and the X-Ray Structure of (1) (Ar = C6H2Buf2-2,6Me-4; R = SiMe3; thf 
= OC4H8) 

Jeffrey I. Gyi, Jill Barber 

Amine-BF3 Catalyst 

Anthony C. Swain, Samantha J. Webb 

Harding, Malachy McCann, Vickie McKee 

Peter B. Hitchcock, Michael F. Lappert, Gerard A. Lawless, Beatriz Roy0 
1143 Tautomeric Recognition of Erythromycin A by Ribosomes: A IH Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Study 

1145 Asymmetric Reduction of Prochiral Aromatic Ketones by Borane-Amine Complexes in the Presence of a Chiral 

1147 Low-temperature Syntheses of Polysilanes and Polygermanes in Diethyl Ether 

1148 Complexes of a New Mononucleating Cage Ligand; Livelier than Sepulchrates? 

1151 Novel Synthesis of Indolizines 
1152 The Location of Adsorbed Pyridine in Sodium-Y Zeolite 
1154 Stereochemistry of Oxidation of Diastereoisomeric d(TpA) Phosphonates with Sulphur and Iodine-[lsO]Water 

1159 Telluradigermiranes. A Novel Three-membered Ring System Containing Tellurium 

1160 Electroreductive Formation of Polysilanes 
1161 Anomalous threo-Diastereoselectivity in Allylic Silane- or Stannane-Aldehyde Condensation Reactions: New 

David A. Pye, 

J. V. Bhaskar Kanth, Mariappan Periasamy 
R. Harry Cragg, Richard G. Jones, 

Josie Hunter, Jane Nelson, Charlie 

Nagatoshi Nishiwaki, Kiyonori Furuta, Mitsuo Komatsu, Yoshiki Ohshiro 
Rajan Goyal, Andrew N. Fitch, H e r d  Jobic 

Frank 

Takeshi Tsumuraya, Yoshio Kabe, 
Seela, Uwe Kretschmer 

Wataru Ando 
Tatsuya Shono, Shigenori Kashimura, Manabu Ishifune, Ryoichi Nishida 

Interpretation of the Antiperiplanar vs. Synclinal Problem on the Transition-state Conformations 
Kazuya Kawamoto, Teck-Peng Loh, Takeshi Nakai 

[{TcN(S2CNEt2)}2(p-0)2] 

Hiromichi Arai 

Koichi Mikami, 

1163 Evidence for the Technetium(v1) Aquanitrido Cation [ { T C N ( O H ~ ) ~ } ~ ( ~ - O ) ~ ] ~ +  in Solution: Preparation and Structure of 

1165 N O  Removal by Absorption into BaO-CuO Binary Oxides 

1166 A New Hydrothermal Route for the Preparation of Na4Zr2(Si04)3 
1167 Diary1 Oxalates as Convenient Unimolecular Sources of Aryloxyl Radicals 
1169 Enantioselective Biotransformation of Ethyl-n-propylarsinic Acid by the Mould Scopuluriopsis brevicaulis: Asymmetric 

Synthesis of (R)-Ethylmethyl-n-propylarsine 
1170 Synthesis and Structure of a One-dimensionally extended Aluminium Phosphate: Et3NH+(H2A1P2O8)- 

Jones, John M. Thomas, Ruren Xu, Qisheng Huo, Yan Xu, Anthony K. Cheetham, David Bieber 
1172 Iron-mediated Synthesis of Homochiral4-Methylcylclohexenone Derivatives from p-Methoxytoluene 

Raymond McCague 
1174 Boron-Carbon Bond Formation at an Interstitial Boron Atom: Molecular Structure of [HRU~(CO)~~B(H)C(P~)CHP~]  

Ann K. Chipperfield, Brian S. Haggerty, Catherine E. Housecroft, Arnold L. Rheingold 
1176 Superacid Catalysis of the Addition of Allylsilanes to Carbonyl Compounds 
1178 Diastereoselective Synthesis of the Lactone Portion of Compactin and Mevinolin 

1179 A Bridge Structure for the Ag - - SiO Adduct 

John Baldas, John F. Boas, John Bonnyman, Silvano F. Colmanet, Geoffrey A. Williams 
Masato Machida, Kiyoshi Yasuoka, Koichi Eguchi, 

Yue Yong, Pang Wenqin 
David A. Modarelli, Paul M. Lahti 

Paul Gugger, Anthony C. Willis, S. Bruce Wild 
Richard H. 

Gerard A. Potter, 

Anthony P. Davis, Marcel Jaspars 
Tomasz Bauer, Janusz Kozak, 

Christian Chapuis, Janusz Jurczak 
John S. Tse 

I 



J. CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1990 

1181 Synthesis of a Stable Platinum Organosol and its Application for Reduction of Nitrobenzene to Aniline 
Deshpande, P. Singh, C. S. Narasimhan 

1182 Evidence for an Anomalous Microbial Oxidation of Acetophenone: New Access to Optically Active Tricarbonyliron 
Complexes Philip W. Howard, G. Richard Stephenson, Stephen C. Taylor 

1184 Isotrichodiol: A Post-trichodiene Intermediate in the Biosynthesis of Trichothecene Mycotoxins Andrew R. Hesketh, 
Linden Gledhill, David C. Marsh, Barrie W. Bycroft, Paul M. Dewick, John Gilbert 

1186 An Improved Asymmetric Epoxidation of Ally1 Alcohols using Titanium-pillared Montmorillonite as a Heterogeneous 
Catalyst 

1187 Synthesis of Aryl Substituted Polyphenylenevinylenes by W(CO)6 mediated Desulphurisation-Polymerisation of 
Bisdithiolanes 

1188 Brominementonite Earth System, Promoter of Phenylmethanes from Toluene 
Miranda 

1190 A Sulphur Monoxide-bridged Dinickel A-frame Complex: [Ni2(p-SO)(PPh2CH2PPh2)2C12] 
Fanwick, Clifford P. Kubiak 

1191 Formation of C-Glycosides by a Palladium-catalysed Coupling Reaction of Tributylstannyl Glycals with Organic Halides 
Eric Dubois, Jean-Marie Beau 

1193 Catalytic Alkane Activations in Reverse Microemulsions Containing Iron Salts and Hydrogen Peroxide 
Larpent, H. Patin 

1194 Metal Complex Formation of a New Siderophore Desferrithiocin and of Three Related Ligands 
Raber 

1196 2,5-Bis(3,5-di-t-butyl-4-oxo-cyclohexa-2,5-dien-l-ylidene)-2,5-dihydro-l ,Cdithiapentalene: A New Class of Amphoteric 
Multi-stage Redox Systems consisting of Both the Wurster and the Weitz Types 

1199 General Synthesis of 2-Acyloxy-l,3-dienes in One Step from Carboxylic Acids and Butenyne Derivatives 
Philippot, Dominique Devanne, Pierre H. Dixneuf 

1200 Synthesis of the Trichothecene Mycotoxin, T-2 Tetraol 
1203 Reactions of Gallium Hydrides with 1,4-Di-t-buty1-1,4-diazabutadiene: Subvalent and Hydrometallation Products 

1204 Absorption and Emission Spectrum of [Zn40(Acetate)6] 
1205 A New Metal-catalysed Route to 4,5-Dihydro-3H-l-benzazepines 
1207 Template Synthesis of a Novel Macrobicyclic Ligand and the Crystal Structure of its Unique Dinuclear Copper(i) 

1208 Synthesis and Characterisation of Heptaosmium Carbido Clusters; Crystal and Molecular Structures of [Os7( p-HhC- 

V. M. 

B. M. Choudary, V. L. K. Valli, A. Durga Prasad 

Chi Hong Kuo, Tien-Yau Luh 
Manuel Salmh,  Enrique Angeles, Ren6 

Jin Kang Gong, Phillip E. 

T. Briffaud, C. 

G. Anderegg, M. 

Kazuko Takahashi, Masashi Ogiyama 
Karine 

Ernest W. Colvin, Mark J. Egan, Fraser W. Kerr 
Mark 

J. Henderson, Colin H. L. Kennard, Colin L. Raston, Graham Smith 
Horst Kunkely, Arnd Vogler 

Despina Anastasiou, W. Roy Jackson 

Complex 

(CO)19] and [ O S ~ ( ~ - H ) C ( C O ) ~ ~ ] -  
Wong 

Hong, Zhiying Huang, Hanqin Liu 

Fuji0 Mizukami, Shu-ichi Niwa, Kazuyuki Maeda 

M. Patrick Ngwenya, Arthur E. Martell, Joseph Reibenspies 

Angelo J. Amoroso, Brian F. G. Johnson, Jack Lewis, Paul R. Raithby, Wing-Tak 

1210 A Quindecanuclear Nickel-Sulphur Cluster: Synthesis and Crystal Structure of Ni15(p3-S)6(p4-S)9(PPh3)6 

1211 Formation of Size-controlled Micro-pores in Amorphous Mixed Oxides by an Advanced Sol-Gel Method 

Maochun 

Makoto Toba, 

@ COPYRIGHT THE ROYAL SOCIETY OF CHEMISTRY, 1990 
11 



J .  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1990 

AUTHOR INDEX 

Amoroso, Angelo J., 1208 
Anastasiou, Despina, 1205 
Anderegg, G., 1194 
Ando, Wataru, 1159 
Angeles, Enrique, 1188 
Arai, Hiromichi, 1165 
Baldas, John, 1163 
Barber, Jill, 1143 
Bauer, Tomasz, 1178 
Beau, Jean-Marie, 1191 
Bieber, David, 1170 
Boas, John F., 1163 
Bonnyman, John, 1163 
Briffaud, T., 1193 
Bycroft, Barrie W., 1184 
Chapuis, Christian, 1178 
Cheetham, Anthony K., 1170 
Chen, Ming-Chou, 1138 
Cheng, Ming-Chu, 1138 
Chipperfield, Ann K., 1174 
Choudary, B. M., 1186 
Colmanet, Silvano F., 1163 
Colvin, Ernest W., 1200 
Cragg, R. Harry, 1147 
Davis, Anthony P., 1176 
Deshpande, V. M., 1181 
Devanne. Dominique, 1199 
Dewick, Paul M., 1184 
Dixneuf, Pierre H., 1199 
Dubois, Eric, 1191 
Durga Prasad, A., 1186 
Egan, Mark J., 1200 
Eguchi, Koichi, 1165 
Fanwick, Phillip E., 1190 
Fitch, Andrew N., 1152 
Furuta, Kiyonori, 1151 

Gilbert, John, 1184 
Gledhill, Linden, 1184 
Gong, Jin Kang, 1190 
Goyal, Rajan, 1152 
Gugger, Paul, 1169 
Gyi, Jeffrey I., 1143 
Haggerty, Brian S., 1174 
Harding, Charlie, 1148 
Henderson, Mark J., 1203 
Hesketh, Andrew R., 1184 
Hitchcock, Peter B., 1141 
Hong, Maochun, 1210 
Housecroft, Catherine E., 

Howard, Philip W., 1182 
Huang, Zhiying, 1210 
Hunter, Josie, 1148 
Huo, Qisheng, 1170 
Hurst, James K., 1137 
Ishifune, Manabu, 1160 
Jackson, W. Roy, 1205 
Jaspars, Marcel, 1176 
Jobic, Hervk, 1152 
Johnson, Brian F. G., 1208 
Jones, Richard G., 1147 
Jones, Richard H., 1170 
Jurczak, Janusz, 1178 
Kabe, Yoshio, 1159 
Kanth, J. V. Bhaskar, 1145 
Kashimura, Shigenori, 1160 
Kawamoto, Kazuya, 1161 
Keng, Rai-Shing, 1138 
Kennard, Colin H. L., 1203 
Kerr, Fraser W., 1200 
Komatsu, Mitsuo, 1151 
Kozak, Janusz, 1178 

1174 

Kretschmer, Uwe, 1154 
Kubiak, Clifford P., 1190 
Kunkely, Horst, 1204 
Kuo, Chi Hong, 1187 
Lahti, Paul M., 1167 
Lappert, Michael F., 1141 
Larpent, C., 1193 
Lawless, Gerard A., 1141 
Lee, Gene-Hsiang, 1138 
Lewis, Jack, 1208 
Lin, Ying-Chih, 1138 
Liu, Hanqin, 1210 
Loh, Teck-Peng, 1161 
Luh, Tien-Yau, 1187 
McCague , Raymond, 1172 
McCann, Malachy, 1148 
Machida, Masato, 1165 
McKee, Vickie, 1148 
Maeda, Kazuyuki, 1211 
Marsh, David C., 1184 
Martell, Arthur E., 1207 
Mikami, Koichi, 1161 
Miranda, RenC, 1188 
Mizukami, Fujio, 1211 
Modarelli, David A., 1167 
Nakai, Takeshi, 1161 
Narasimhan, C. S., 1181 
Nelson, Jane, 1148 
Ngwenya, M. Patrick, 1207 
Nishida, Ryoichi, 1160 
Nishiwaki, Nagatoshi, 1151 
Niwa, Shu-ichi, 1211 
Ogiyama, Masashi, 1196 
Ohshiro, Yoshiki, 1151 
Patin, H., 1193 
Patterson, Brian C., 1137 

Periasamy, Mariappan, 1145 
Philippot, Karine, 1199 
Potter, Gerard A., 1172 
Pye, David A., 1143 
Raber, M., 1194 
Raithby, Paul R., 1208 
Raston, Colin L., 1203 
Reibenspies, Joseph, 1207 
Rheingold, Arnold L., 1174 
Royo, Beatriz, 1141 
Salmbn, Manuel, 1188 
Seela, Frank, 1154 
Shono, Tatsuya, 1160 
Singh, P., 1181 
Smith, Graham, 1203 
Stephenson, G. Richard, 1182 
Swain, Anthony C., 1147 
Takahashi, Kazuko, 1196 
Taylor, Stephen C., 1182 
Thomas, John M., 1170 
Toba, Makoto, 1211 
Tse, John S., 1179 
Tsumuraya, Takeshi, 1159 
Valli, V. L. K., 1186 
Vogler, Arnd, 1204 
Wang, Yu, 1138 
Webb, Samantha J., 1147 
Wenqin, Pang, 1166 
Wild, S. Bruce, 1169 
Williams, Geoffrey A., 1163 
Willis, Anthony C., 1169 
Wong, Wing-Tak, 1208 
Xu, Ruren, 1170 
Xu, Yan, 1170 
Yasuoka, Kiyoshi, 1165 
Yong, Yue, 1166 

... 
111 



Submission of Journal Manuscripts on Floppy Disks 

Summary 
There have been various requests by authors to submit 
manuscripts on floppy disks to a journal for publication. This 
note details some of the investigations that the RSC has 
carried out on this subject, some of the problems identified, 
and some future actions. 

Introduction 
Many authors who use word processors to prepare papers for 
submission to RSC journals consider that the information on 
floppy disk should be readily usable for the production of 
journals. The potential benefits perceived by the author 
include reduced proof-reading requirements, reduced costs, 
and faster publication. At present, however, from the 
editorial viewpoint, the use of author disks is fraught with 
many difficulties. There is a need to overcome many technical 
and organisational problems before the information on floppy 
disks could be used routinely and efficiently in the production 
of journals. 

The Problems 
If the information is to be used for typesetting, the RSC needs 
to be able to translate word processor formatted documents 
into the corresponding format with the correct style for the 
particular journal with footnotes, chemical formulae, dia- 
grams and other figures inserted at the appropriate places for 
the typesetter. 

In 1989 the RSC surveyed about 1000 authors concerning 
submission of papers on floppy disks to help in assessing the 
feasibility of accepting such data. About 500 replies were 
received. The major results were: 
- 85% used PCs and associated word-processing software 

for the preparation of papers submitted to RSC journals. 
- 61% of respondents would be willing to submit papers on 

floppy disk and 45% would be willing to use electronic 
mail. 

- 49% of respondents would be willing to modify their style 
of writing of papers to conform to RSC requirements of 
layout or representation of special characters. 

- Three main types of computer were used by respondents, 
IBM PCs and compatibles (43%), Apple Macintoshes 
(26%) and NEC 9800 series (15% overall, 73% of 
Japanese respondents). 

- Over twenty different word processor software packages 
were mentioned by two or more authors. 

- 67% of Macintosh owners use ChemDraw for chemical 
structure input. 

- There were concerns that electronic submission might 
become the only form of submission in the future. 

From these results it is apparent that the RSC would need to 
be able to accept information from a wide range of word 
processors running on a variety of different computers if it was 
to be able to take papers from all authors in their native 
format. The RSC would then need to convert these papers to a 
standard format for editorial work and typesetting without 
loss of information. 

Word processors are becoming more sophisticated. They 
allow much more tailoring by the end user of various options 
that can have an effect on the stored document, e .g . ,  different 
typefaces that have different character sets, complicated 
formatting options. Different national versions can result in 
the same computer code being used to represent different 
characters. At the same time, many word processors have only 
restricted character set capabilities when compared with the 
typesetting systems used for setting journals. Authors are 
often unable to obtain the full range of characters needed for 

their papers and use alternatives to obtain a desired visual 
result (or even write the characters in on the printed 
manuscript!). Authors also use incorrect characters [e.g., 
superscript letter o (0) for the degree symbol ( O ) ,  hyphens for 
hyphen (-), minus sign (-), en rule (-) and em rule (-) 
characters]. The presentation of tabular matter, and math- 
ematics causes many difficulties in terms of both the character 
set and layout. 

When authors write papers, they normally lay out the text 
and other matter in a format that gives the required visual 
effect and is easy to read when printed on their printer. This 
may result in the addition of extra hyphens used as end-of-line 
breaks within text which are not required in the final output. 

Unfortunately, the requirements of the RSC are different if 
it is going to use the information for typesetting. The layout 
coding used by the authors is normally not readily usable by 
the RSC (this is particularly true for tabular matter and 
mathematics). The RSC requirements are likely to include the 
need for identifiers explicitly marking various sections of text 
(e.g., title, authors, addresses, footnotes). Formatting to give 
a visually attractive appearance is not required. 

The RSC handles several thousand manuscripts each year. 
If it is to be able to handle floppy disks of data efficiently then 
the disks would need to have uniformity of style and content. 
This would allow each disk to be handled in a standard manner 
rather than each as an individual item with its own require- 
ments. Ideally the data would be presented in a standard 
codified format that would allow various items and sections of 
information to be readily identifiable. 

Most chemical papers contain graphical matter, e . g . ,  
chemical structures, diagrams, halftones, colour plates. 
Ideally, these also need to be provided in an acceptable 
machine-readable format or mechanisms need to be set up to 
allow their integration into documents. 

A Possible Route to Accepting Floppy Disk Information 
It should be possible to overcome most, if not all, of these 
problems in the long term. The implementation of all the 
necessary systems is unlikely to occur quickly but various steps 
will be taken in order to move forward. In the short term there 
is a need to gain more practical experience of problems and 
solutions by building up case histories. 

The RSC survey indicated that a few, widely used word 
processor formats ( e . g . ,  MacWrite, Microsoft Word, Word- 
Perfect, Wordstar) are used by a high percentage of authors. 
There are a few common standards in existence for file 
interchange (e.g., IBM DCA, Microsoft RTF) to get data into 
a uniform format for further processing. Other word proces- 
sors have facilities to convert into these formats or into ASCII 
format which could be accepted by the RSC. Detailed 
guidelines are being formulated to assist authors in preparing 
papers in a codified style and to help the editorial processing of 
the information. 

These guidelines will be used in an experiment, with an 
invited group of authors in the first instance, to help identify 
the problems and solutions at a more detailed level. 

For further information contact: 
Alan McNaught 
Manager, Journals 
The Royal Society of Chemistry 
Thomas Graham House 
Science Park, Milton Road 
CAMBRIDGE CB4 4WF, UK 
Tel: 0223 420066 
Fax: 0223 423623 
E-mail(JANET): RSCl @ UK.AC.RL.GR 




